FORM PTO-1595 MRV

1 1

RECORDATION PATE

06-24-1999

101075262

PEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trådemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  1. Names of conveying party(ies):  Scott J. Henderson  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Dves S No  3. Nature of conveyance:  S Assignment  D Merger D Security Agreement D Change of Name Other  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No. (\$)  S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon Internal Address: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Graber Products, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon Street Address: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Req. No. 34934 Name of person signing: Date Total  Total  Total	The state of Patrick and The annual of Patrick	Jesse second the etterhed existent decomposite or gaps, thereof				
Name: Graber Products, Inc.    Internal Address:   Street Address:	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tragemarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereor.				
Internal Address:  Street Address of park addres	1. Names of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iee) attached? Tyes & No  3. Nature of conveyance:	Scott J. Henderson	Name: <u>Graber Products, Inc.</u>				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iea) attached? □Yes ≅ No  3. Nature of conveyance:		Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iea) attached? □Yes ≅ No  3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: <u>5253 Verona Road</u>				
City: Madison State: WI Zip: 53711   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes & No	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)					
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?□ Yes ≥ No  Scourity Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other  Execution Date: January 23, 1999  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(\$)  B. Patent No.(s)  09/182,977  Additional numbers attached?□ Yes ≥ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon Internal Address: Suite 400  Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Req. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?□ Yes ≥ No  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?□ Yes ≥ No  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?□ Yes ≥ No  For execution Date: □ Date	• •	City: Madison State: WI Zip: 53711				
**Sassignment	3. Nature of conveyance:					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(\$)  B. Patent No.(s)  09/182,977  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ≅ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon Internal Address: Suite 400 Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  15. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  Signature: Date  Total	□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Additional hame(s) & address(es) attached: 1 1 es 2 No				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(\$)  B. Patent No.(\$)  09/182,977  Additional numbers attached? Tes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon  Internal Address: Suite 400  Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Nauthorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  Do Not USE THIS Space  June 11, 1999  Date  Total	Execution Date: <u>January 23, 1999</u>					
A. Patent Application No. (\$)  B. Patent No. (\$)  09/182,977  Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ≅ No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon  Internal Address: Suite 400  Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Req. No. 34934  Name of person signing: Signature: Date Total	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
Street Address:  Street Address:  City: Madison  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  June 11, 1999  Signature:  Date  Total	execution date of the application is	:				
Street Address:  Street Address:  City: Madison  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  June 11, 1999  Signature:  Date  Total	09/182.977					
Correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon  Internal Address: Suite 400  Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  Signature: Date Total		nal numbers attached? □ Yes Ø No				
Internal Address: Suite 400  Street Address: P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  SEnclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Do NOT USE THIS SPACE  Signature:  June 11, 1999  Signature:  Date  Total	correspondence concerning document should be					
Street Address:  P.O. Box 1507  City: Madison  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Req. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  8. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  PO NOT USE THIS SPACE  Signature:  June 11, 1999  Signature:  Date  Total	Name: Patrick J.G. Stiennon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00				
Street Address:  City: Madison  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  B. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Req. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507  8. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  June 11, 1999  Signature:  Date  Total		⊠ Enclosed				
8. Deposit account number: 15-0660  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  Signature:  Date  Total		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  Signature:  Do NOT USE THIS SPACE   June 11, 1999 Signature:  Date Total		8. Deposit account number: <u>15-0660</u>				
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934 Name of person signing:  Signature:  Date  Total	City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1507	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  Date  Total	2671799 IS-HBA72 (00000127 V).ded - DO NOT U	USE THIS SPACE				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Patrick J.G. Stiennon Reg. No. 34934  Name of person signing:  Signature:  Date Total						
	5 (\$\delta\$)					

PATENT REEL: 010039 FRAME: 0396

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, we, Scott J. Henderson, of Los Angeles, CA; Tyler C. Marthaler, of New York, NY; Jeffrey Q. Nichols, of New York, NY; hereby assign to Cycle-Ops Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 100 Vandam, New York, NY 10013, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us this day, entitled ELECTRONIC EXERCISE SYSTEM, filed October 29, 1998, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/182,977, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal a	at Busine.	none, 4066i	ucd on this 23 RD day	
of ANUARY, 1999.		1 /		
	First	Middle Initia	L.S. Last	3.
STATE OF CAUFORNIA:	Scot	+ 0.	Hendorson	

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES:

Before me this <u>ABRO</u> day of <u>ARROY</u>, 1999, personally appeared <u>Scott J. Henderson</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Motary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]

EVVA L. BATALA
Commission #1195419
Notary Public - California
Las Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2002

11

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at			_, this c	lay
of, 1999.				TC
	First	Middle Initial		L.S
in American				
TATE OF:				
COUNTY OF:				
Before me this day of		, 1999, personally a	appeared Tyler C.	
Marthaler known to me to be the person whose name is				
cknowledged that he executed the same as his free act a				
•				
	Notary P	ublic		
	My Com	mission Expires:		
Notary's Seal Here]				
		•		
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at			_, this (	day
of, 1999.				
			<u> </u>	L.S
	First	Middle Initial	Last	
TATE OF:				
:ss.				
COUNTY OF:				
Before me this day of		, 1999, personally	appeared Jeffrey C	<u>).</u>
Vichols known to me to be the person whose name is su				
cknowledged that he executed the same as his free act a				
		1 2		
	Notary F	Public		
	My Com	mission Expires:		

[Notary's Seal Here]

PATENT REEL: 010039 FRAME: 0398